Introduced Version

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Pressel, Gutwein

| 1 2 | A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating the North Judson-San Pierre High School girls volleyball team. |
|--------|--|
| 3 | Whereas, The North Judson-San Pierre High School girls |
| 4 | volleyball team defeated the Christian Academy Warriors 3-0 |
| 5 | to win the 2018 IHSAA Class 2A volleyball state championship; |
| 6 | Whereas, The 2018 state championship is the first state title |
| 7 | in school history; |
| 8 | Whereas, The Bluejays went undefeated in conference play |
| 9 | and dethroned the defending state champion; |
| 10 | Whereas, The Bluejays' Macy Reimbold and Lauren Cox led |
| 1 | the way to victory with 17 kills and 13 digs and 21 kills and 19 |
| 12 | digs, respectively; |

20192944



| 1 | Whereas, First-year coach Madison Fingerhut led the team |
|----|---|
| 2 | to a season record of 27-7; and |
| 3 | Whereas, Senior Lauren Cox was awarded the Class 2A |
| 4 | Mental Attitude Award, is the first female North Judson-San |
| 5 | Pierre student to receive an IHSAA Mental Attitude Award, is |
| 6 | an active member of the National Honor Society, and is ranked |
| 7 | third in her senior class academically: Therefore, |
| 8 | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the |
| 9 | General Assembly of the State of Indiana: |
| 10 | SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives |
| 11 | congratulates the North Judson-San Pierre girls volleyball team |
| 12 | on its first IHSAA state championship. |
| 13 | SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of |
| 14 | Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to North |
| 15 | Judson-San Pierre High School and each member of the 2018 |
| 16 | IHSAA Class 2A state champion volleyball team. |

